date of Prospectus1

458,209,349 0 7,500,000 1,500,000 1,942,223

Shares to be issued

under the Offer

114,552,337 0 0 0 0

Balance after the

Offer2

572,761,686 0 7,500,000 1,500,000 1,942,223

Notes:

1. This assumes no existing Options or Partly Paid Shares are exercised or paid up in full prior to the

Closing Date.

2. This assumes the Offer is fully subscribed.

4.2 Effect on substantial holders

Please refer to Section 7.6 for details of the Company’s substantial Shareholders.  Given the

potential number of Shares being issued, the Offer could have a dilutionary effect on the

holdings of the Company's substantial Shareholders.

Prospectus Page 11

4.3 Financial Effect of the Offer

Based on preliminary discussions between the Company and potential Applicants, the

Company expects to raise approximately $1.1 million but could potentially raise up to $2.85

million.

As such, the Offer will have a significant positive effect on the Company’s financial position,

providing much needed working capital.

Reviewed
Subsequent

Events*
Pro Forma

Transactions

Pro Forma
Balance
Sheet

31-Dec-24   31-Mar-25

$ $ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   667,943   128,854   2,819,808   3,616,605

Trade and other receivables   113,770

(84,406)
   -   29,364

Financial assets   368,895   1,218   -   370,113

Other current assets   566,676

(41,557)
   -   525,119

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   1,717,284   4,109   2,819,808   4,541,201

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Right-of-use assets   706,030

(139,900)
   -   566,130

Intangibles   145,679

(9,500)
   -   136,179

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS   851,709

(149,400)
   -   702,309

TOTAL ASSETS   2,568,993

(145,291)
   2,819,808   5,243,510

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables

(1,302,125)
   468,251   -

(833,874)